#### Fordham Law School

# FLASH: The Fordham Law Archive of Scholarship and History

Parole Administrative Appeal Decisions

Parole Administrative Appeal Documents

May 2021

Administrative Appeal Decision - Curry, Michael (2020-03-10)

Follow this and additional works at: https://ir.lawnet.fordham.edu/aad

#### **Recommended Citation**

"Administrative Appeal Decision - Curry, Michael (2020-03-10)" (2021). Parole Information Project https://ir.lawnet.fordham.edu/aad/542

This Parole Document is brought to you for free and open access by the Parole Administrative Appeal Documents at FLASH: The Fordham Law Archive of Scholarship and History. It has been accepted for inclusion in Parole Administrative Appeal Decisions by an authorized administrator of FLASH: The Fordham Law Archive of Scholarship and History. For more information, please contact tmelnick@law.fordham.edu.

### STATE OF NEW YORK - BOARD OF PAROLE

# ADMINISTRATIVE APPEAL DECISION NOTICE

Name:	Curry, Mich	nael	Facility:	Gowanda CF	
NYSID:		- 540	Appeal Control No.:	10-085-19 B	a a
DIN:	13-A-1291			8	
Appearances:		Michael Curry, 13-A-1291 Gowanda Correctional Facility P.O. Box 311 Gowanda, NY 14070-0311			
Decision appealed:		September 2019 decision, denying discretionary release and imposing a hold of 9 months.			
Board Member(s) who participated:		Agostini, Coppola,	Corley	ė.	
Papers considered:		Appellant's Letter-brief received October 28, 2019			
Appeals U	nit Review:	Statement of the App	peals Unit's Find	ings and Recommen	dation
Records relied upon:		Pre-Sentence Investigation Report, Parole Board Report, Interview Transcript, Parole Board Release Decision Notice (Form 9026), COMPAS instrument, Offender Case Plan.			
Final Determination: The undersigned determine that the decision appealed is hereby:				ereby:	
	Allee dissioner		cated, remanded fo	r de novo interview	_ Modified to
1		Affirmed Va	cated, remanded fo	r de novo interview	Modified to
Mile	nissioner	Affirmed Va	cated, remanded fo	r de novo interview	_ Modified to

If the Final Determination is at variance with Findings and Recommendation of Appeals Unit, written reasons for the Parole Board's determination <u>must</u> be annexed hereto.

This Final Determination, the related Statement of the Appeals Unit's Findings and the separate findings of the Parole Board, if any, were mailed to the Inmate and the Inmate's Counsel, if any, on 3/10/2020 66

Distribution: Appeals Unit – Appellant - Appellant's Counsel - Inst. Parole File - Central File P-2002(B) (11/2018)

### STATE OF NEW YORK - BOARD OF PAROLE

# APPEALS UNIT FINDINGS & RECOMMENDATION

Name: Curry, Michael DIN: 13-A-1291
Facility: Gowanda CF AC No.: 10-085-19 B

**Findings:** (Page 1 of 3)

Appellant challenges the September 2019 determination of the Board, denying release and imposing a 9-month hold. The instant offense involved Appellant raping his girlfriend after an argument. Appellant raises the following issues: 1) the decision erroneously states that Appellant was removed from sex offender treatment for disciplinary reasons despite his eventual readmittance and good faith effort to participate; and 2) the decision to deny release contradicts Appellant's receipt of an Earned Eligibility Certificate ("EEC"). These arguments are without merit.

As an initial matter, discretionary release to parole is not to be granted "merely as a reward for good conduct or efficient performance of duties while confined but after considering if there is a reasonable probability that, if such inmate is released, he will live and remain at liberty without violating the law, **and** that his release is not incompatible with the welfare of society **and** will not so deprecate the seriousness of his crime as to undermine respect for the law." Executive Law § 259-i(2)(c)(A) (emphasis added); accord Matter of Hamilton v. New York State Div. of Parole, 119 A.D.3d 1268, 990 N.Y.S.2d 714 (3d Dept. 2014). Executive Law § 259-i(2)(c)(A) requires the Board to consider criteria which is relevant to the specific inmate, including, but not limited to, the inmate's institutional record and criminal behavior. People ex rel. Herbert v. New York State Bd. of Parole, 97 A.D.2d 128, 468 N.Y.S.2d 881 (1st Dept. 1983). In this case, Appellant received an EEC, therefore the deprecation standard does not apply here.

While consideration of these factors is mandatory, "the ultimate decision to parole a prisoner is discretionary." Matter of Silmon v. Travis, 95 N.Y.2d 470, 477, 718 N.Y.S.2d 704, 708 (2000). Thus, it is well settled that the weight to be accorded the requisite factors is solely within the Board's discretion. See, e.g., Matter of Delacruz v. Annucci, 122 A.D.3d 1413, 997 N.Y.S.2d 872 (4th Dept. 2014); Matter of Hamilton, 119 A.D.3d at 1271, 990 N.Y.S.2d at 717; Matter of Garcia v. New York State Div. of Parole, 239 A.D.2d 235, 239, 657 N.Y.S.2d 415, 418 (1st Dept. 1997). The Board need not explicitly refer to each factor in its decision, nor give them equal weight. Matter of Betancourt v. Stanford, 148 A.D.3d 1497, 49 N.Y.S.3d 315 (3d Dept. 2017); Matter of LeGeros v. New York State Bd. Of Parole, 139 A.D.3d 1068, 30 N.Y.S.3d 834 (2d Dept. 2016); Matter of Phillips v. Dennison, 41 A.D.3d 17, 21, 834 N.Y.S.2d 121, 124 (1st Dept. 2007). In the absence of a convincing demonstration that the Board did not consider the statutory factors, it must be presumed that the Board fulfilled its duty. Matter of Fuchino v. Herbert, 255 A.D.2d 914, 914, 680 N.Y.S.2d 389, 390 (4th Dept. 1998); Matter of McLain v. New York State Div. of Parole, 204 A.D.2d 456, 611 N.Y.S.2d 629 (2d Dept. 1994); Matter of McKee v. New York State Bd. Of Parole, 157 A.D.2d 944, 945, 550 N.Y.S.2d 204, 205 (3d Dept. 1990); People ex rel. Herbert, 97 A.D.2d 128, 468 N.Y.S.2d 881.

### STATE OF NEW YORK - BOARD OF PAROLE

# APPEALS UNIT FINDINGS & RECOMMENDATION

Name: Curry, Michael DIN: 13-A-1291
Facility: Gowanda CF AC No.: 10-085-19 B

**Findings:** (Page 2 of 3)

An EEC does not automatically entitle an inmate to discretionary release or eliminate consideration of the statutory factors including the instant offense. Matter of Corley v. New York State Div. of Parole, 33 A.D.3d 1142, 1143, 822 N.Y.S.2d 817, 818 (3d Dept. 2006); Matter of Pearl v. New York State Div. of Parole, 25 A.D.3d 1058, 808 N.Y.S.2d 816, 817 (3d Dept. 2006); Matter of White v. Dennison, 29 A.D.3d 1144, 814 N.Y.S.2d 393 (3d Dept. 2006). Moreover, the Board is not required to give each factor equal weight. Matter of Corley, 33 A.D.3d 1142, 1143, 822 N.Y.S.2d 817, 818; Matter of Pearl, 25 A.D.3d 1058, 808 N.Y.S.2d 816, 817. The Board may deny release to parole on a finding that there is a reasonable probability that, if such inmate is released, the inmate will not live and remain at liberty without violating the law and that his release is not compatible with the welfare of society. Correction Law § 805; Matter of Heitman v. New York State Bd. of Parole, 214 A.D.2d 673, 625 N.Y.S.2d 264 (2d Dept. 1995); Matter of Salcedo v. Ross, 183 A.D.2d 771, 771, 583 N.Y.S.2d 502, 503 (2d Dept. 1992); Matter of Walker v. Russi, 176 A.D.2d 1185, 576 N.Y.S.2d 51 (3d Dept. 1991), appeal dismissed, 79 N.Y.2d 89 7, 581 N.Y.S.2d 660 (1992).

The record as a whole, including the interview transcript, reflects that the Board considered the appropriate factors, including: the instant offense of Attempted Rape in the first degree and Criminal Contempt in the first degree; Appellant's criminal history including two prior misdemeanor convictions for Assault in the third degree and sentences of probation; Appellant's institutional efforts including receipt of an EEC, enrollment in ART, removal from the sex offender program, and vocational work in industry and the tailor shop; and release plans to live at a halfway house or shelter and seek employment. The Board also had before it and considered, among other things, the case plan, the COMPAS instrument, the sentencing minutes, and Appellant's parole packet featuring certificates of accomplishment, work experience, job skills, and résumé.

After considering all required factors, the Board acted within its discretion in determining release would not satisfy the standards provided for by Executive Law § 259-i(2)(c)(A). In reaching its conclusion, the Board permissibly relied on the instant offense, Appellant's criminal history reflecting assaultive behavior, and Appellant's failure to comply with DOCCS rules. See Matter of Hamilton v. New York State Div. of Parole, 119 A.D.3d 1268, 1273-74, 990 N.Y.S.2d 714, 719 (3d Dept. 2014); Matter of Torres v. New York State Div. of Parole, 300 A.D.2d 128, 128-29, 750 N.Y.S.2d 759, 760 (1st Dept. 2002); Matter of Walker v. Travis, 252 A.D.2d 360, 676 N.Y.S.2d 52 (1st Dept. 1998); Matter of Davis v. Evans, 105 A.D.3d 1305, 963 N.Y.S.2d 485 (3d Dept. 2013); Matter of Lashway v. Evans, 110 A.D.3d 1417, 1418, 974 N.Y.S.2d 164, 165 (3d Dept. 2013); Matter of McKee v. New York State Bd. of Parole, 157 A.D.2d 944, 550 N.Y.S.2d 204 (3d Dept. 1990); Matter of Almonte v. New York State Bd. of Parole, 145 A.D.3d 1307, 42 N.Y.S.3d 691 (3d Dept. 2016), Iv. denied, 29 N.Y.3d 905 (2017); Matter of Karlin v. Cully, 104 A.D.3d 1285, 1286, 960 N.Y.S.2d 827, 828 (4th Dept. 2013). The Board also cited the COMPAS instrument's elevated

#### STATE OF NEW YORK – BOARD OF PAROLE

# APPEALS UNIT FINDINGS & RECOMMENDATION

Name: Curry, Michael DIN: 13-A-1291
Facility: Gowanda CF AC No.: 10-085-19 B

**Findings:** (Page 3 of 3)

scores. See Matter of Espinal v. N.Y. State Bd. Of Parole, 172 A.D.3d 1816, 100 N.Y.S.3d 777 (3d Dept. 2019); Matter of Bush v. Annucci, 148 A.D.3d 1392, 50 N.Y.S.3d 180 (3d Dept. 2017); Matter of Wade v. Stanford, 148 A.D.3d 1487, 52 N.Y.S.3d 508 (3d Dept. 2017). The Board encouraged Appellant to avoid further tickets and find a suitable residence for release. See, e.g., Matter of Delrosario v. Stanford, 140 A.D.3d 1515, 34 N.Y.S.3d 696 (3d Dept. 2016). The Board acted within its discretion in determining these considerations rebutted any presumption created by the EEC and rendered discretionary release inappropriate at this time. See generally Matter of Neal v. Stanford, 131 A.D.3d 1320, 16 N.Y.S.3d 342 (3d Dept. 2015).

There is no merit to Appellant's claim that the decision erroneously states he was removed from sex offender treatment for disciplinary reasons. While Appellant attempts to characterize his removal from the program as a suspension due to security reasons, the Board was entitled to rely on the official record indicating that Appellant was removed from the program because he was found guilty of a Tier III violation for violent conduct, fighting, refusal to obey a direct order, and creating a disturbance. See, e.g., Matter of Silmon v. Travis, 95 N.Y.2d 470, 474, 477, 718 N.Y.S.2d 704, 706, 708 (2000). That Appellant was eventually readmitted to the program and made a good faith effort to participate does not change the fact that he was removed for disciplinary reasons. Moreover, the Board discussed the reason for his removal from the program during the interview (Tr. at 11-13, 16-17) and properly considered the misbehavior as a part of Appellant's failure to comply with DOCCS rules.

**Recommendation:** Affirm.